

Appeal Decision

Site visit made on 25 January 2023

by M Russell BA (Hons) DipTP MRTPI

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State

Decision date: 07 March 2023

Appeal Ref: APP/J1535/W/22/3290350 Land adjacent to Jessica, Chase Lane, Chigwell, Essex IG7 6JW Easting (x) 546054 Northing (y) 193270

- The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a refusal to grant planning permission.
- The appeal is made by Mr K and Mrs L Plaster against the decision of Epping Forest District Council.
- The application Ref EPF/1554/21, dated 28 May 2021, was refused by notice dated 28 July 2021.
- The development proposed is convert existing stables into a larger barn, construct an all-weather riding arena and adjacent store.

Decision

1. The appeal is dismissed.

Preliminary Matters

2. The Policies referred to in the Council's decision notice include Policy DM4 of the Epping Forest Local Plan (Submission Version) 2017 (LPSV). The LPSV has not yet been adopted by the Council as part of its development plan. However, the LPSV has been through the examination process and has reached an advanced stage. I am not aware of any unresolved objections to the policies of the LPSV so far as they relate to this appeal. Therefore, I have attached significant weight to this emerging policy but not the full weight of an adopted Local Plan.

Main Issues

- 3. The main issues are:
 - (i) whether the proposal would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt including the effect on its openness; and
 - (ii) whether any harm by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm, would be clearly outweighed by other considerations, so as to amount to the very special circumstances required to justify the proposal.

Reasons

Whether inappropriate development in the Green Belt including the effect on its openness

4. Paragraph 149 of the Framework states that the construction of new buildings should be regarded as inappropriate in the Green Belt other than in a number

of exceptions. The exception at Paragraph 149 b) allows for the provision of appropriate facilities (in connection with the existing use of land or a change of use) for outdoor sport, outdoor recreation, cemeteries and burial grounds and allotments; as long as the facilities preserve the openness of the Green Belt and do not conflict with the purposes of including land within it. Policy DM4 of the LPSV includes a similar exception and requirements to Paragraph 149 b).

- 5. Policy GB2A (Development in the Green Belt) of the Epping Forest District Local Plan Alternations (2006) includes an exception for the construction of new buildings or the extension of existing buildings for the purposes of outdoor participatory sport and recreation or associated essential small-scale buildings. However, this policy does not require that such buildings or extensions preserve the openness of the Green Belt and do not conflict with the purposes of including land within it.
- 6. Paragraph 219 of the Framework confirms that due weight should be given to existing policies according to their degree of consistency with the Framework. In this case, as Policy GB2A is inconsistent with the requirements of the Framework, I only attach limited weight to this policy.
- 7. The proposals would clearly provide facilities associated with the current use of the site for equestrian purposes. In this regard, there is no dispute between the main parties that the proposals would be appropriate facilities for outdoor sport and recreation. I have no reason to disagree. Therefore, I will go on now to assess whether the facilities would preserve the openness of the Green Belt and not conflict with the purposes of including land within it.
- 8. Paragraph 137 of the Framework sets out the essential characteristics of Green Belts, which are their openness and permanence. It has been held in the High Court that openness is epitomised by the lack of buildings or development. Openness can have a spatial aspect as well as a visual aspect.
- 9. The grassy berms to the perimeter of the all-weather riding arena have the potential to assist in assimilating this element of the proposal into the landscape. However, the riding area would be considerable in area. Its surface materials and those of the extended track alongside the proposed larger barn, would have a spatial effect on the Green Belt.
- 10. Moreover, the larger barn would have a significantly greater footprint, mass and volume than the existing stables. It would extend beyond an area of existing hardstanding and into the adjoining grassed paddock land. The roof would also have a higher maximum ridge height than the existing stables. The arena store would not be insubstantial in size and would be located on a previously undeveloped part of the site. Taking these factors into account, these structures would undoubtedly have a significant spatial effect on the openness of the Green Belt.
- 11. From a visual perspective, I accept that Chase Lane is a private drive and that the mature planting along the boundary of the site with this lane filters views of the site. Even so, I saw on my site visit that the development would be discernible to passers-by on the lane. The proposed larger barn would be particularly noticeable from windows serving some of the nearby dwellings on Chase Lane as well as in more distant oblique views from residential properties on Willow Mead.

- 12. I accept that any new development under the exception at Paragraph 145 b) has the potential to erode openness to some degree. However, I find that when the spatial and visual effects of the various aspects of the proposal are taken together in this instance, there would be moderate harm to the openness of the Green Belt.
- 13. I conclude, the proposal would not preserve the openness of the Green Belt. In the context of paragraph 149 b) of the Framework, the proposal would therefore constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt. Furthermore, it would conflict with the purpose of the Green Belt at paragraph 138 c) of the Framework, namely to assist in safeguarding the countryside from encroachment.
- 14. For the same reasons, the proposal would also conflict with Policy DM4 of the LPSV.

Other Considerations

- 15. The appellant has drawn my attention to some appeal decisions relating to equestrian development in the Green Belt. The equestrian elements of the appeal at Tipulo Stud, Berkhamstead¹, related to a manège of a 'not significant' scale and a single stable which was 'very small in scale' with 'a verdant form'. These elements were also considered in the context of a hybrid application which took into account the relationship with openness as a whole alongside agricultural and forestry proposals. From the limited details before me in terms of the other appeal referenced², the Inspector in that instance considered that the level of incursion into the open countryside would be negligible.
- 16. With regards to the planning applications in the locality listed by the appellant, I am not aware of the material considerations that formed part of the Council's assessment in the majority of these cases³. With regards to the planning application at Dews Hall Farm⁴, the delegated report takes into account amongst other things a previously approved and implemented development and suggests that the proposal in that instance was a reduction on this.
- 17. In any case, having regard to the particular circumstances of the case before me, I do not find that any of the examples provided by the appellant justify the site-specific harm to the Green Belt in this instance.
- 18. I note that the appellant's family include a successful show-jumper and that some members of the appellant's family currently travel 8 miles to a riding school to ride their horses on a daily basis. The proposal would result in benefits for the well-being of the appellant's family as a result of the proposed stabling allowing them to keep additional horses at home. There would also be a reduction in car journeys and associated emissions. Furthermore, the riding arena would be likely to provide a safe riding environment off the highway. I attach some positive weight in favour of these matters.
- 19. I have seen there is some third-party support for the proposal. I have no reason to doubt that the appellant's and their family are well respected in the

¹ APP/A1910/W/18/3203796

² APP/H1033/A/12/2186918

³ LPA Refs EPF/1911/17, EPF/1693/12, EPF/1019/18, EPF/0672/16 and EPF/1609/14

⁴ LPA Ref EPF/1358/21

equestrian community or that the wellbeing of their horses is of paramount importance.

Conclusion

- 20. The development constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt to which I attach substantial weight. The Framework states that inappropriate development is by definition harmful to the Green Belt and should only be approved in very special circumstances. Very special circumstances will not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by other considerations. This is a high hurdle for a development proposal to overcome. The other considerations put forward in favour of the proposal only carry very limited weight.
- 21. In conclusion and on balance, the substantial weight to be given to Green Belt harm is not clearly outweighed by other considerations and therefore the very special circumstances needed to justify the proposed development do not exist.
- 22. For the reasons given the overall conclusion is therefore that the appeal should be dismissed.

M Russell

INSPECTOR

Application Checklist - LDC Proposed Use/Development

Case Ref:	EPF/0	150/25		PL No:					
Address:	18, Chester Road, Chigwell, IG7 6AJ								
Proposal:		Certificate of lawful development for a proposed conversion of a garage to a habitable room.							
Constraints							Yes	No	
Article 2(3) Land								\boxtimes	
Listed Building							\boxtimes		
Permitted I	Develop	oment Rights V	Vithdrawn				\boxtimes		
Converted	House/	Change of use	under Class M,	N, P, PA o	r Q of Pa	rt 3 of Sched 1		\boxtimes	
Detached H	I House ⊠ Semi-Detached House □ Terraced House								
Other:									

Part 1, Schedule 2 of the Town and Country	Planning (General Permitted Development) Order
--	--

Class A - Enlargement, Improvement or Alteration	Yes	No	N/A
Development is not permitted by Class A if:			



Application Checklist - LDC Proposed Use/Development

Part 1, Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order

 It exceeds 50% of the total area of the curtilage It is higher than the highest part of the roof of the existing house The eaves height would be higher than the eaves of the existing house 		\boxtimes
It extends beyond a wall which: - Forms the principal elevation of the original house - Fronts a highway and forms a side elevation of the original house		\mathbf{X}
It would have a single storey and: - It extends beyond the original rear wall by more than: (Attached 3m,		\boxtimes
 Detached 4m) It exceeds 4 metres in height 		\boxtimes
It is more than one storey and: - It extends beyond the original rear wall by more than 3 metres - It is within 7 metres of any boundary of the curtilage which is opposite		\boxtimes
the rear wall of that house		\boxtimes
- It is within 2m of a boundary, the eaves height is higher than 3 metres		
It would extend beyond a wall forming a side elevation and would: - Exceed 4 metres in height - Have more than a single storey		\boxtimes
 Have a width greater than half the width of the original house It would consist of or include - The construction or provision of a verandah, balcony or raised platform, The installation, alteration or replacement of a microwave antenna, The installation, alteration or replacement of a chimney/flue/soil/vent An alteration to any part of the roof of the house 		

Recommendation:	Lawful		Not Lawful	\boxtimes
-----------------	--------	--	------------	-------------

Notes: Condition 4 of planning permission EPF/0534/99 requires the garage to be retained for the purposes of parking cars and ancillary storage and removes any permitted development rights allowing such alterations. As such, planning permission is required to convert the garage to a habitable room.



EFDC Planning Application Check List for Householders & other small-scale applications

Case Ref:		PL N	lo:	EPF/0100/24		
Address:	3 Broadhu	nurst Gardens, Chigwell, IG7 5HE				
Description of works:	Proposed	extensions and	d in	ternal alterations.		
Application Check						
Site Notice:		Yes Not required				
Site Visit:		Yes No No access				
Photos/Images available:		Yes No				
Consultation responses						
N N		bject o objection o comment one received	< 			
No. of neighbour responses N		None				
EFDC Land Drainage		No comments to make				
EFDC Tree Officer	Ν	No objection subject to condition				
Constraints						

Constraints		
Green Belt:	Yes No	
Conservation:	Yes No	
Listed Building:	Yes No	
TPO:	Yes No	
Enforcement:	Yes No	

Planning Considerations

Comments:

Character and appearance:	Acceptable Unacceptable N/A	The proposal seeks to extend to the rear on a single storey basis. This rear extension will act to infill the existing projections, as well as extending beyond these to form a large kitchen dining space. This extension is deemed acceptable. To the side, the garage is converted to a habitable space with a partial first floor extension above. The first floor will have two windows in the side elevation and there is a very close relationship between the application site and the neighbouring property (no.2). No.2 Broadhurst Gardens also has windows in the side elevation at first floor level which appear to be bedrooms. However, regardless of what rooms these windows facing into other windows at such close proximity, and the subsequent impact it can have on neighbour amenity.
Neighbouring amenities:	Acceptable Unacceptable N/A	The proposal seeks to introduce two windows to the side elevation, which is very close to existing first floor windows on the neighbouring property. Whilst Officers are unsure on whether or not these serve habitable or non habitable spaces, it is poor design practice to have windows at such close proximity and the potential for neighbour amenity issues, including increase in noise and a loss of privacy to both the application site and the
Green Belt:	Acceptable Unacceptable N/A	
Highways safety/Parking/ Access:	Acceptable Unacceptable N/A	
Trees and Landscaping:	Acceptable Unacceptable N/A	
Representations considered:	Yes N/A	
Notes:		

EFDC Planning Application Check List for Householders & other small-scale applications

EFDC Householder & Other Minor Applications Check List

Application	Application Details & Constraints								
Case Ref:	EPF/1052/2	4		PL No: 004323					
Site Addres	s:	1, Great Owl Road, Chigwell, IG7 6AL							
Proposal:		planning a room, two	dition of basement, fenestration, and internal lift, to the approved anning application ref EPF/0377/24 (Conversion of garage into habitable om, two storey front extension. two storey rear extension part single orey rear extension, loft conversion with front dormer and skylights)						
Green Belt		Yes 🗆	No x	TPO		Yes 🗆	No x		
Conservation Area		Yes 🗆	No x	Herita	Heritage Asset (Listed)		No x		
Flood Zone		Yes 🗆	No x	Enforc	ement	Yes 🗆	No x		
Representa	tions								
Town/Parisl	h Council Cor	nments, if a	any:						
Objection		No Object	ion	Comm	ent 🛛	None Rece	eived X		
Neighbour Responses, if any:			- objec exten loss c	t to any v sions that of privacy	eceived with fo vindows or doo t would overlo in our garden o idows in our ho	ors with balcor ok our propert or overlooked	nies on side ty leading to		

Planning Considerations

EFDC Householder & Other Minor Applications Check List

Character and Appearance: Policy DM9 of the adopted Local Plan seeks to ensure that all new development, amongst other things, must achieve high quality design and contribute to the distinctiveness character and amenity of the local area. All new development must also relate positively to their locality having regards to the rhythm of any neighbouring or local plots, building widths and existing building lines.

The proposal is for the addition of a basement, fenestration, and internal lift, to the approved planning application ref: EPF/0377/24 (Conversion of garage into habitable room, two storey front extension. two storey rear extension part single storey rear extension, loft conversion with front dormer and skylights).

Previous applications (EPF/2399/22 and EPF/0182/23) were granted for the following: a garage conversion, front extension, single storey rear extension and partial first floor extension. The most recent application includes approved plans from the most recent approval (EPF/0377/24). These are applications which can be implemented and therefore form a material consideration.

The current scheme seeks further amendments to the previous approvals which include the creation of a new storey at basement level to create further living/leisure space for the occupiers. The space would include a cinema room, a gymnasium, an office and a utility room. Internal access to this level will be via staircase and also by an internal lift. There would be two external access points: steps leading down from the rear garden to the western side of the property and bi-folding patio doors at the rear.

Focusing on just the design and appearance of the proposed dwelling within the street scene, it is considered that the new build would have a neutral impact on the street scene and to the wider area as the prevailing pattern and character when viewed from the highway would be followed within the locality.

However, the changes now proposed would increase the overall footprint and form of the dwelling and create a very imposing exterior when viewed from the rear, creating an overbearing appearance. This new scheme in combination with the previously approved extensions would, due to the cumulative form and design, result in a prominent rear façade with three full storeys visible creating a significant sense of scale tantamount to overdevelopment when set against the against the form of the existing host dwelling currently in situ.

Though the wider area does feature many large, detached properties that are variable in terms of style and design with many having been modernised and/or extended in some capacity, this scheme would on balance result in a form of overdevelopment when taking account of the previous approvals at the site.

Therefore, the proposal due to its scale and design is considered to be unacceptable with regards to its impact on character and appearance.

Acceptable x	Unacceptable		N/A	
--------------	--------------	--	-----	--

EFDC Householder & Other Minor Applications Check List

Neighbouring Amenities: There would be additional lower ground floor level, lo the neighbouring amenities Despite the increased dept amenity currently enjoyed	wert s. h oft	han adjoining gar he property there	den boundaries e are no concerns	and will t	herefore not impact	
Acceptable	x	Unacceptable		N/A		
Green Belt:						
Acceptable	x	Unacceptable		N/A		
Highway Safety/Parking:						
Acceptable	x	Unacceptable		N/A		
Trees and Landscaping:						
Acceptable	x	Unacceptable		N/A		
Comments on Representations, if any:						
Additional Notes: Drawings submitted –325/B; 322/B; 319/B; 317/B; 315/B; 308/B; LIVARCH/ 1GOR/307/B; 306/B; 323/A; 320/A; 316/A; 311/A; 310/A; 1:1250 - LOCATION PLAN.						
Officer Recommendation: Approve Refuse X						х